
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : LOCAL JOINT PANEL 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : WEDNESDAY 3 DECEMBER, 2014 

TIME : 2.30 PM 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PANEL 
 
EMPLOYER’S SIDE: 
 
Councillors L Haysey (Chairman), M Alexander, A Jackson and J Thornton 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Conservative 
 
J Ranger 
 
Group of Independents: 
  
 
STAFF SIDE – UNISON (One Vacancy) 
 
Ms F Brown, Mr S Ellis and Mr A Stevenson (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Substitutes:  S Gray and J Francis  
 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Lorraine Blackburn 
Lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk 

Telephone 01279 502172 
 

Public Document Pack



 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI. 

 



 

 
4. It is a criminal offence to: 
 

• fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register; 

• fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that 
is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting; 

• participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a 
Member has a DPI; 

• knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or 
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in 
disclosing such interest to a meeting. 

 
(Note: The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a 

fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale and 
disqualification from being a councillor for up to 5 years.)  

 
               
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Audio/Visual Recording of meetings 
 
 
Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its 
Committees using whatever, non-disruptive, methods you 
think are suitable, which may include social media of any kind, 
such as tweeting, blogging or Facebook.  However, oral 
reporting or commentary is prohibited.  If you have any 
questions about this please contact Democratic Services 
(members of the press should contact the Press Office).  
Please note that the Chairman of the meeting has the 
discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons, 
including disruption caused by the filming or the nature of the 
business being conducted.  Anyone filming a meeting should 
focus only on those actively participating and be sensitive to 
the rights of minors, vulnerable adults and those members of 
the public who have not consented to being filmed.   
 



 

 
 
AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

2. Minutes (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 August 2014.   
 
(Members will recall that the meeting scheduled for 24 September 
2014 was cancelled owing to lack of business).  
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  
 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Member’s Declarations of Interest.  
 

5. Reports by Secretary to the Employer's Side  
 

(A) General Leave Policy (Pages 11 - 30) 
 

(B) Revised Flexible Working Policy(Pages 31 - 50) 
 

(C) Carers Policy(Pages 51 - 62) 
 

(D) Retirement Policy (Pages 63 - 94) 
 

6. Reports by Secretary to the Staff Side  
 

 There are no reports from the Secretary to the Staff Side.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

7. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



LJP LJP 
 
 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON MONDAY 18 AUGUST 2014, 
AT 10.00 AM 

   
 PRESENT: Employer’s Side 

 
  Councillor Linda Haysey (Chairman) 
  Councillors M Alexander, A Jackson and 

J Thornton 
 

  Staff Side (UNISON) 
 

  Ms F Brown, Mr S Ellis and Mr A Stevenson 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors G McAndrew, J Ranger, P Ruffles, 

N Wilson and C  Woodward 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine 

Blackburn 
- Democratic Services 
Officer 

  Emma Freeman - Head of People and 
Property Services 

  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance and 
Support Services 

 
 
7   MINUTES - 26 JUNE 2014  

 
 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
26 June 2014 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman 

 

 

8   EXPENSES POLICY  
 

 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
setting out the proposed key changes on the revised 
Expenses Policy. 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 7



LJP LJP 
 
 

 

 
The Secretary to the Employer’s Side explained that the policy 
had been updated as part of a regular review.  Additionally, an 
internal audit had recommended a number of revisions and 
more recently, the need to review the policy around casual 
and essential car users in the light of a recent grievance.  
 
The Secretary to the Employer’s Side explained the key 
changes to the policy, the detail of which was set out in the 
report now submitted.  
 
In response to a query from Councillor J Thornton regarding 
mileage rates, the Secretary to the Employer’s Side confirmed 
that the mileage rates paid by East Herts were in accordance 
with a national joint council agreement.  Councillor Thornton 
urged standardisation of the rates paid to all.  The Director of 
Finance and Support Services explained that many 
Authorities had switched to paying HMRC mileage rates.  No 
changes were proposed to the lump sum.  Councillor A 
Jackson confirmed that Councillors were paid on the basis of 
HMRC rates.   
 
In response to a query from Councillor M Alexander, the 
Secretary to the Employer’s Side explained the mileage claim 
arrangement paid to those staff in relation to joint working with 
Stevenage Borough Council. 
 
The Secretary to the Staff Side commented that UNISON 
were currently having initial discussions with the Secretary to 
the Employer’s Side on expenses (Terms and Conditions) 
related issues which had a bearing on the policy before 
Members.  The Secretary to the Employer’s Side confirmed 
that matters had not yet progressed to formal consultation.   
 
Councillor A Jackson suggested that if there were wider 
issues to consider, that it would be sensible to defer 
consideration of the policy until these had been resolved.  He 
further stated that moving to HMRC mileage rates was 
sensible and queried why the report had been brought forward 
when there were outstanding issues to resolve.  The 
Secretary to the Employer’s Side reminded Members that the 
Panel had asked for the policy to be submitted for 

Page 8



LJP LJP 
 
 

 

consideration at its meeting on 26 June 2014. 
 
Councillor J Ranger stated that to delay moving to HMRC 
rates was only delaying the inevitable and would not affect the 
Terms and Conditions ongoing discussions.   
 
The Secretary to the Staff Side stated that as the policy stood, 
UNISON would not support it. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor J Thornton, the 
Secretary to the Employer’s Side stated that providing a time 
frame by which discussions might be concluded with UNISON 
would be difficult to predict.   
 
In noting that there was no general agreement to the HMRC 
rates proposed, the Secretary to the Employer’s Side sought 
confirmation from the Panel about other aspects of the report, 
including clarifying the process and how staff were defined as 
users.  The Secretary to the Staff Side stated that there were 
other elements within the policy that UNISON were still not 
happy with and could not support the changes.   
 
Mr Ellis (UNISON) referred to proposed tax changes in 
legislation which would positively affect Councillors. 
  
The Secretary to the Staff Side reiterated that UNISON would 
not support the policy as it stood and suggested that the 
matter should be referred to the Joint Secretaries to 
mediate/advise. 
 
The Panel supported the recommendation to refer the matter 
to the Joint Secretaries for East of England Regional Council 
to mediate/advise.   
 

RESOLVED – that the Expenses Policy be referred to the 
Joint Secretaries for East of England Regional Council to 
mediate/advise.   

 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



LJP LJP 
 
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 10.40 am 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 

Page 10



 
  

 
 
 
 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL - 3 DECEMBER 2014 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE - 15 JANUARY 2015 
 
REPORT BY SECRETARY TO THE EMPLOYER’S SIDE 
 

 GENERAL LEAVE POLICY 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  NONE 
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 
To approve the revised General Leave Policy 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR LOCAL JOINT PANEL:   
That: 
 

(A) The revised General Leave Policy be recommended for approval  

  

RECOMMENDATION FOR HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE:   
That: 
 

(A) The revised General Leave Policy be approved 

 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Council’s General Leave Policy was last reviewed in 2007. 

The Council’s programme of policy review is, after three years or 
sooner, in line with legislation and best practice.  

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 Key Changes 
 
2.2 The General Leave policy has been updated to include reference 

Agenda Item 5a

Page 11



 
  

to a new Carers Policy. 
 
2.3 The Council’s General Leave Policy was last reviewed in 2007. 

The Council’s programme of policy review is after three years or 
sooner in line with legislation and best practice. 

 
2.4 The revised General Leave Policy can be found at Essential 

Reference Paper ‘B’ 
 
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.   

 
Background Papers 
None 
 
 
Contact Officer: Emma Freeman – Head of People and Property 

Services   
 01992 531 635  
 Emma.Freeman@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
 
Report Author: Emma Freeman – Head of People and Property 

Services   
 01992 531 635  
 Emma.Freeman@eastherts.gov.uk 
 

Page 12



 
  

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 
 

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS 
 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
(delete as 

appropriate): 

People – Fair and accessible services for those that 
use them and opportunities for everyone to 
contribute 

This priority focuses on delivering strong services and 
seeking to enhance the quality of life, health and 
wellbeing, particularly for those who are vulnerable. 

Consultation: SMG, Unison have been consulted on the revised policy. 
 

Legal: None 
 

Financial: None 
 

Human 
Resource: 

[...]
ndancy policy for more details) 

 
7.2.5 Extending or cutting short the career break 

Page 21



Page 8 of 15 

    

 
If the employee wishes to extend the career break, they must do so in 
writing giving a minimum of three months’ notice.  The Line Manager 
will give consideration to the extension along the same lines as the 
original request and may grant up to one year in total. 
 
There will be no automatic right to cut short a career break but Line 
Managers will consider such requests from an employee as they can 
accommodate, without impacting on service level. 

 
7.2.6 Contract of employment 
 

The employee will be required to sign an agreement suspending all 
terms of their contract of employment, with the exception of continuity 
of service with the Council.  The contract of employment will remain 
suspended for the duration of the career break.  This will not 
constitute a break in service and general conditions of service will 
apply as at the start of the career break when the employee returns to 
work. 

 
7.2.7 Rate of Pay/Pension 
 

At the end of the career break the employee will return to the same 
incremental point they were on at the start of the career break which 
may result in salary protection if the post has been downgraded in a 
restructure. 
 
Employees considering career breaks should contact LPFA pensions 
for more information. 

 
7.2.8 Disciplinary warnings 
 

Any live disciplinary warnings will be suspended for the duration of 
the career break and will be carried forward upon the employee’s 
return to work. 

 
 
8.0 Citizenship duties 
 
8.1 Elected Members of other Council Authorities 
 
8.1.1 Employees who undertake duties as an Elected Member in another 

authority will be allowed to take up to a maximum of 10 days paid 
leave per annum.  Leave must be used to attend official functions or 

Page 22



Page 9 of 15 

    

meetings.  Requests for leave must be accompanied by proof that 
attendance is required. 

 
8.1.2 All
[...]
ces before granting leave. 

 
16.2 Court Attendance to Pursue a Personal Claim 
 

Employees who are attending court as the accused or to pursue a 
personal claim will be required to take annual or flexi leave. 

 
16.3 Flexibility for Carers 
 

Page 28



Page 15 of 15 

    

East Herts Council recognises that some employees have caring 
responsibilities and may need support to combine work with care. 
Please refer to the Carers Policy for further information about East 
Herts Council’s commitment to supporting carers and the outline of 
the support available.  

 
 
17.0 Review 
 

This procedure will be reviewed every three years or sooner if there 
are any changes in legislation requiring amendments to be made. 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 
 
 
 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL - 3 DECEMBER 2014 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE - 15 JANUARY 2015 
 
REPORT BY SECRETARY TO THE EMPLOYER’S SIDE 
 

 REVISED FLEXIBLE WORKING POLICY 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  NONE 
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 
To approve the revised Flexible Working Policy 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR LOCAL JOINT PANEL COMMITTEE:   
That: 
 

(A) The revised Flexible Working Policy be recommended for approval.  

  

RECOMMENDATION FOR HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE:   
That: 
 

(A) The revised Flexible Working Policy is approved 

 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Council’s Flexible Working Policy was last reviewed in July 

2012. The Council’s programme of policy review is after three 
years or sooner in line with legislation and best practice.  

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 Key Changes 
 
2.2 The Flexible Working Policy has been updated to reflect the new 

Agenda Item 5b

Page 31



 
  

statutory rights.  From 30 June 2014 every employee has the 
statutory right to request flexible working after 26 weeks 
employment service. 

(Before 30 June 2014, the right only applies to parents of children 
under the age of 17 (or 18 if the child is disabled) and certain
[...]

the same lines as the original request and may grant up to 
one year in total. 

 
5.6.8 There will be no automatic right to cut short a career break 

but managers will consider such requests from an 
employee as they can accommodate, without impacting on 
service level. 

 
5.6.9 At the end of a career break the employee will have the 

right to return to an equivalent position within their service 
where this is available. However, where this is not 
available the Council will offer an alternative which can 
include work elsewhere in the Council at a different level 
and pay. The new job would need to be a suitable 
alternative, as defined in the Council’s Redundancy Policy. 

 
5.6.10 The employee will be required to sign an agreement 

suspending all terms of their contract of employment, with 
the exception of continuity of service with the Council. The 
contract of employment will remain suspended for the 
duration of the career break. This will not constitute a 
break in service and general conditions of service will 
apply as at the start of the career break when the 
employee returns to work. 

    

5.6.11 At the end of the career break the employee will return to 
the same pay incremental point they were on at the start of 
the career break which may result in salary protection if the 
post has been downgraded in a restructure. 

 

Page 42



   

   
Page 9 of 15 

  

5.6.12 Any live disciplinary warnings will be suspended for the 
duration of the career break and will be carried forward 
upon the employee’s return to work.   

 
5.6.13 A period of induction and/or retraining may be necessary 

on the employees return. 
 

5.6.14 Employees should be kept informed on a regular basis of 
any key organisational or service developments. 

 
5.6.15 The employee is required to maintain regular contact with 

the Council throughout their absence. 
 
 
6.0 Impact on Employment 
 
6.1 Legal Issues 
 
6.1.1 Managers should consider the Working Time Regulations
[...]
ve Policy. 
 

Page 60



ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER “B” 

7 

Carers Policy – January 2015 

 
6. Time off for Carers 
 
6.1 Requests for leave should be made to the manager and 
 recorded in line with the General Leave Policy. 
 
6.2 Attendance of Carer Support Groups 
 

Managers may approve flexitime for employees wishing to 
attend a carers’ support group, if these fall within normal 
working hours.   

 
6.3 Emergency and discretionary leave 
 

Heads of Service may approve up to 5 days paid leave in 
 any leave year for a variety of reasons including caring for 
 sick dependants or dealing with unexpected care issues.  For 
 example, discretionary leave will normally be used by 
 employees who need to be with a seriously sick dependant 
 or relative if home-care arrangements break down and an 
 employee suddenly needs to make alternative arrangements 
 or an employee needs to collect a dependent due to an 
 unexpected injury or illness.  For further information see the 
 General Leave Policy. 
 
6.4 Bereavement leave 
 

Managers may approve up to 5 days paid leave in any 
 leave year for employees to deal with the death of a close 
 relative.  For further information see the General Leave 
Policy. 

 
6.5 Unpaid leave 
 

Managers may approve reasonable unpaid leave to  allow 
employees to resolve or deal with an issue arising, without 
notice, because of a dependant.  Please refer to the General 
Leave Policy.  

 
6.6 Annual leave 
 

Employees can carry forward up to 5 days holidays for their 
annual entitlement per annum to help with caring 
responsibilities.  For more information, please refer to the 
Flexible Working Policy and General Leave Policy. 

Page 61



ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER “B” 

8 

Carers Policy – January 2015 

 
6.7 Maternity support and Parental leave 
 

In addition to the above, there are a range of options 
specifically available to help employees with parenting 
responsibilities including: Parental Leave, Maternity Leave, 
Shared Parental Leave and Adoption Leave.  For further 
 information, please refer to the Council’s policies. 

 
 
7.0 Review 
 

This procedure will be reviewed every three years or sooner 
if there are any changes in legislation requiring amendments 
to be made. 

 

Page 62



 
  

 
 
 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL - 3 DECEMBER 2014 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE - 15 JANUARY 2015 
 
REPORT BY SECRETARY TO THE EMPLOYER’S SIDE 
 

 RETIREMENT POLICY 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  NONE 
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 
To approve the revised Retirement Policy 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR LOCAL JOINT PANEL:   
That: 
 

(A) The revised Retirement Policy is recommended for approval 

  

RECOMMENDATION FOR HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE:   
That: 
 

(A) The revised Retirement Policy be approved 

 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Council’s Retirement Policy was last reviewed in 2012. The 

Council’s programme of policy review is after three years or 
sooner in line with legislation and best practice. Significant 
changes were made to the Local Government Pension Scheme 
with effect from 1 April 2014. 

 
1.2 East Herts Council as an employer is under a legal duty to 

prepare and publish a written statement of its policy relating to 
certain discretionary powers under the Regulations which apply to 
the Local Government Pension Scheme (“the LGPS”).  

Agenda Item 5d

Page 63



 
  

 
1.3 East Herts Council is also under a duty to formulate, publish and 

keep under review the policy that East Herts Council applies in 
exercising discretionary powers under Regulations relating to the 
payment of compensation to employees whose employment is 
terminated as a result of redundancy or certain other reasons.   

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 Key Changes 
 
2.2 The Retirement policy has been updated to reflect the changes in 

the Local Government Pension Scheme and the repeal of the 
statutory default retirement age (the previous policy covered the 
transitional arrangements between 1 October 2011 and 3 October 
2012 which is no longer relevant). The Policy has also been 
updated to reflect changes in the Council’s life insurance scheme.  

 
2.3 The revised Retirement Policy can be found at Essential 

Reference Paper ‘B’. 
 
2.4 The policy on Exercise of Employer Discretions (Essential 

Reference Paper C) is intended to comply with the Council’s 
duties and sets out the discretionary powers concerned, identifies 
the relevant Regulation that gives East Herts Council the 
discretion and describes how the discretion will be exercised. 

 
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.   

 
Background Papers - None 
 
 
Contact Officer: Emma Freeman – Head of People and Property 

Services   
 01992 531 635  
 Emma.Freeman@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
Report Author: Emma Freeman – Head of People and Property 

Services   
 01992 531 635  
 Emma.Freeman@eastherts.gov.uk 

Page 64



 
  

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 
 

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS 
 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
(delete as 

appropriate): 

People – Fair and accessible services for those that 
use them and opportunities for everyone to 
contribute 

This priority focuses on delivering strong services and 
seeking to enhance the quality of life, health and 
wellbeing, particularly for those who are vulnerable. 

Consultation: SMG, Unison and LPFA have been consulted on the 
revised policy. 
 

Legal: East Herts Council as an employer is under a legal duty 
to prepare and publish a written statement of its policy 
relating to certain discretionary powers under the 
Regulations which apply to the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (“the LGPS”).  
 
 

Financial: East Herts Council is also under a duty to formulate, 
publish and keep under review the policy that East Herts 
Council applies in exercising discretionary powers under
[...]

 Benefits from 1 April 2008 depend on the tier the Council’s Medical 
 Adviser judges the employee falls into. 

• Tier 1; if the employee is judged to have no reasonable 
prospect of being capable of obtaining gainful employment 
before Normal Pension Age, pension benefits are payable 
based on accrued membership plus 100% of prospective 
membership between leaving and Normal Pension Age. 

• Tier 2; if the employee is judged to be incapable of obtaining 
gainful employment within 3 years of leaving but is likely to be 
capable of obtaining gainful employment before Normal 
Pension Age, pension benefits are payable based on accrued 
membership plus 25% of prospective membership between 
leaving and Normal Pension Age. 

• Tier 3; if the employee is judged to be capable of obtaining 
gainful employment within 3 years of leaving, short-term 
reviewable pension benefits are payable based on accrued 
membership only. 

Page 77



ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER “B” 

Page 12 of 18 12 

 Note: gainful employment means paid employment for not less than 
 30 hours in each week for a period of not less than 12 months. 

 

9.0 Flexible Retirement  
 

9.1 What is flexible retirement? 
 

Rather than continuing in your job to Normal Pension Age you can, 
on or after age 55 and with your employer’s consent, reduce your 
hours permanently and/or reduce your grade (which will require new 
job description and person specification) and draw your accrued 
Local Government pension scheme benefits whilst continuing in 
employment and building up further benefits in the Scheme, 
enabling you to ease into retirement.  
 

9.2 The benefits to the Council of flexible retirement are: 
 

� Retention of key skills and knowledge 
� Ability to encourage knowledge and skills transfer 
� Added flexibility around where the employee works and the 
filling of their post 

 
 The benefits to the employee of flexible retirement are: 
 

� To support their gradual move into retirement over a two 
year 
[...]
n be resolved as follows: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
         

 

 

Signed 2222222222222222222222222222222 
 
Dated2222222222222222222222222222222. 
 
 
 
 
Please return your application for to your Head of Service for their consideration. 
 

Page 84



Essential reference paper C 

 

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 

  

LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME 

 

PAYMENT OF DISCRETIONARY COMPENSATION TO EMPLOYEES 

 

POLICY ON EXERCISE OF EMPLOYER DISCRETIONS 

 

East Herts Council as an employer is under a legal duty to prepare and publish a 
written statement of its policy relating to certain discretionary powers under the 
Regulations which apply to the Local Government Pension Scheme (“the LGPS”).  
 
East Herts Council  is also under a duty to formulate, publish and keep under 
review the policy that East Herts Council  applies in exercising discretionary 
powers under Regulations relating to the payment of compensation to employees 
whose employment is terminated as a result of redundancy or certain other 
reasons.   
 
This document is intended to comply with these duties and, in the following table, 
sets out the discretionary powers concerned, identifies the relevant Regulation 
that gives East Herts Council  the discretion and describes how the discretion will 
be exercised. 
 
The policy set out in this document will not be departed from except as provided 
for in the policy or following a variation to the policy approved by East Herts 
Council . 
 
This statement is not a definitive statement of the law and is subject to the 
provisions of the relevant Regulations.  
 
The Regulations that apply to the LGPS are: 
 

• The Local Government Pension Scheme  Regulations 2013 (these are 
referred to as the “Pensions Regulations”); 

• The Local Government Pension Scheme (Transitional Provisions, Savings  
and Amendment) Regulations 2014  (referred to as the “Transitional 
Regulations”); 

• The Local Government Pension Scheme (Benefits, Membership and 
Contribution

Minutes of the meeting


LJP LJP 
 
 

 
10 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 3 
DECEMBER 2014, AT 2.30 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Employer’s Side 

 
  Councillor Linda Haysey (Chairman) 
  Councillors A Jackson, J Ranger and 

J Thornton 
 

  Staff Side (UNISON) 
 

  Ms F Brown, Mr S Ellis and Mr A Stevenson 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors   
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine 

Blackburn 
- Democratic Services 

Officer 
  Emma Freeman - Head of People and 

Property Services 
  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance and 

Support Services 
 
 
9   GENERAL LEAVE POLICY  

 
 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
following a refresh of the General Leave Policy which had 
been last reviewed in 2007. 
 
The Secretary to the Employer’s Side stated that there 
were no changes in terms of entitlements but that the 
report now referred to the introduction of a Carers Policy 
(see Minute 11). 
 

 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
11 

In response to a query from Councillor J Thornton 
regarding how many staff had taken career breaks, the 
Secretary to the Employer’s Side stated that not many 
had taken the opportunity.  She stated that any staff 
applying for a career break needed to advise Human 
Resources what they would be doing in that time.  A 
Unison representative who had taken a career break 
stated that he did not have to justify how he would spend 
the time when he had applied.  
 
The Secretary to the Employer’s Side explained the 
position regarding part time employment and bank 
holidays and how this was applied on a pro rata basis.  A 
Unison representative stated that because she worked 
compressed hours, she lost the benefit of a bank holiday 
credit to her hours.  The Secretary to the Employer’s Side 
agreed to look into this. 
 
The Panel recommended approval of the report. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the General Leave Policy, 
as now submitted, be approved. 

 
10   REVISED FLEXIBLE WORKING POLICY  

 
 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
setting out the key changes to the Council’s Flexible 
Working Policy which had been amended to reflect new 
statutory rights. 
 
Councillor J Ranger suggested that paragraph 5.1.1 
should be clarified by the inclusion of “37 hours a week”.  
This was supported.  In response to a further query 
regarding the flexitime scheme and “banking” time, the 
Secretary to the Employer’s Side explained how this 
worked.  She further explained that this did not include 
everyone, such as those working shift patterns and 
casual staff working at Hertford Theatre. 
 
The Panel recommended approval of the report as now 
amended. 

 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
12 

 
RECOMMENDED – that the Flexible Working Policy, 
as now amended, be approved. 

 
11   CARERS POLICY  

 
 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
detailing the new Carers Policy which had been 
developed as a result of recommendations from the 
Council’s Health and Wellbeing Panel.  She stated that the 
policy mirrored that of Hertfordshire County Council. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor A Jackson 
regarding Bereavement Leave, the Secretary to the 
Employer’s Side confirmed that this incorrectly stated 
“should not exceed 5 days in a leave year” and should 
match the wording in the general leave policy 
 
Councillor J Thornton raised the issue of an informal 
caring arrangement of a friend.  The Director of Finance 
and Support Services reminded Members about the duty 
of care the employer had to its employees and suggested 
that the definition of the caring role, could be specified 
further.  This was supported.  The Director of Finance and 
Support Services stated that it was for the employee to 
declare if they had a caring role and that a member of 
staff should not feel under pressure to have to declare 
this, although we would encourage staff to, so that we 
can support them better.   
 
In response to a query from the Chairman, regarding the 
process of fairness or resolving a problem, the Secretary 
to the Employer’s explained that the first step would be to 
discuss the issue with their line manager and then, if this 
was not satisfactorily resolved, to use the Grievance 
Procedure.  The Secretary to the Employer’s Side 
explained that the spirit of the policy was to help staff in 
supporting their caring role. 
 
Councillor A Jackson agreed that the policy was about 
identifying and recognising the challenges and in trying 

 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
13 

to provide support.  He welcomed the fact that the 
Council now had a separate policy rather than it being 
embedded within other policies. 
 
The Panel, recommended approval of the report as now 
amended. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the Carers Policy, as now 
amended, be approved. 

 
12   RETIREMENT POLICY  

 
 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a revised 
Retirement Policy which had last been reviewed in 2012.  
The Secretary to the Employer’s Side stated that the 
policy had been updated to remove the statutory default 
retirement age and the need to comply with a duty to 
prepare and publish a written statement of its policy 
relating to certain discretionary powers under the 
Regulations which applied to the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS). 
 
In response to a query from Councillor J Ranger 
regarding the move into retirement over a two year 
period, the Secretary to the Employer’s Side explained 
that this was to ensure that people actually retired at the 
end of the period and reminded Members that the Council 
had other policies to enable staff to work flexibly.  The 
Director of Finance and Support Services explained that 
flexible retirement allowed the Council to retain key skills 
and knowledge and allowed for better succession 
planning. 
 
The Panel recommended approval of the report. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the Retirement Policy, be 
approved. 

 
 
 
 

 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
14 

13   APOLOGIES  
 

 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor M 
Alexander.  It was noted that Councillor J Ranger was 
substituting for him. 
 

 

14   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 
August 2014 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman. 

 

 

15   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 As this was the last meeting before Christmas, the Chairman 
wished everyone a Happy Christmas. 
 
It was noted that there were no reports to consider from the 
Secretary to the Staff Side. 
 
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 3.10 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 


